
 
Blaby District Council  Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP 
Telephone: 0116 275 0555  Fax: 0116 275 0368  Minicom:  0116 284 9786  Web: www.blaby.gov.uk 
 
  This document is printed on recycled paper 

 

 
 DATE: 4 April 2023 

MY REF: Audit & Corporate Governance 
Committee Agenda 

YOUR REF:  
CONTACT: Democratic Services 
TEL NO: 0116 272 7640 
EMAIL: committees@blaby.gov.uk 

 

 
To Members of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee 

   
Cllr. Shane Blackwell (Chairman) 
Cllr. Stuart Coar (Vice-Chairman) 

Cllr. Nick Chapman 
Cllr. Alex DeWinter 
 

Cllr. Paul Hartshorn 
Cllr. Mark Jackson 
 

Cllr. Kirsteen Thomson 
 

   
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be held in 
the Council Chamber - Council Offices, Narborough on MONDAY, 17 APRIL 2023 at 5.30 
p.m. for the transaction of the following business and your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 

Louisa Horton 
Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

http://www.blaby.gov.uk/


 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Disclosures of Interest  
 
 To receive disclosures of interests from Members (i.e. the existence and the nature 

of those interests in respect of items on this agenda). 
  
3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd February 2023. 
  
4. Accounting Policies 2022/23 (Pages 5 - 24) 
 
 To consider the report of the Finance Group Manager (enclosed). 
  
5. Risk Management Q4  2022/23 (Pages 25 - 30) 
 
 To consider the report of the Finance Group Manager (enclosed). 
  
6. Local Audit Delays (Pages 31 - 32) 
 
 To consider the report of the Finance Group Manager (to follow). 
  
7. 2023-24 Internal Audit Annual Audit Plan (Pages 33 - 40) 
 
 To consider the report of the Shared Service Audit Manager (enclosed). 
  
8. CIPFA Position Statement: Audit Committees in Local Authorities and Police 2022 

(Pages 41 - 50) 
 
 To consider the report of the Shared Service Audit Manager (enclosed). 
  
9. Internal Audit Progress Report 2022/23 Q4 (Pages 51 - 74) 
 
 To consider the report of the Shared Service Audit Manager (enclosed). 
  



129 
 
Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - Thursday, 2 February 2023 

 

AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

THURSDAY, 2 FEBRUARY 2023 
   

Present:- 
 

Cllr. Shane Blackwell (Chairman) 
  

   

Cllr. Nick Chapman 
 

Cllr. Paul Hartshorn 
 

Cllr. Mark Jackson 
 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Sarah Pennelli - Executive Director - S.151 Officer 
 Nick Brown - Finance Group Manager 
 Kerry Beavis - Senior Auditor 
 Sandeep Tiensa - Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny 

Officer 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 Isaac Thomas - Democracy Support Officer 
 

Apologies:- 
 

Cllr. Stuart Coar and Cllr. Kirsteen Thomson 
 

200. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  

201. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2022, as circulated, were 
approved as correct record. 

  

202. RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTER 3 2022/23  

 

 Considered -  Report of the Finance Group Manager. 
 
The Finance Group Manager provided an update on the corporate risk 
register.  A total of 12 high risks, 9 medium and 2 low risk creating a total of 
23 risks. 
 

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



130 
 
Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - Thursday, 2 February 2023 

203. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2022/23 Q3  

 

 Considered - Report of the Shared Service Audit Manager. 
 
Cllr. Mark Jackson asked if staff shortages are a cause for the 7 overdue 
recommendations  
  
The Shared Service Audit Manager commented that there are staffing gaps 
which is preventing audits. 
 
The Finance Group Managed advised that since the Covid19 pandemic 
Blaby District council has lost many staff some with years of expertise. This 
causes more strain on departments which unfortunately leads to delays in 
completed accounts. 
 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.01 P.M.

Page 4



Blaby District Council 

Audit & Corporate Governance Committee 

 
 
Date of Meeting 17 April 2023 

Title of Report Accounting Policies 2022/23 

Report Author Finance Group Manager 

 
 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 The report sets out the proposed accounting policies that will be followed by 

the Council in the preparation of its annual Statement of Accounts for 2022/23. 
  

 

2. Recommendation(s) 
  
2.1 It is recommended that the accounting policies set out in Appendix A are 

approved. 
  

 

3. Reason for Decision(s) Recommended  
  
3.1 The Council should select appropriate accounting policies to be applied in 

the preparation and presentation of its annual Statement of Accounts. 
  
3.2 It is considered good practice for the Audit and Corporate Governance 

Committee to review and comment upon the proposed accounting policies 
to be used in the preparation of the Council’s annual accounts. 

  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  
 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 require the Council to 

prepare an annual Statement of Accounts in accordance with proper 
accounting practices. This means that our accounts should comply with the 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 
2022/23 (the Code), and various International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRS).  
 
The Code defines accounting policies as “the specific principles, bases, 
conventions, rules and practices applied by an authority in preparing and 
presenting financial statements”. 
 
Accounting policies represent one of the key notes that support the Financial 
Statements. It is important that the Council selects appropriate policies for all 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



material transactions and balances (e.g., revenue recognition, non-current 
assets, and retirement benefits), and that those policies are applied in 
practice. Policies do not need to be disclosed in respect of immaterial 
transactions or balances, or where they are not applicable to the Council. 
They are reviewed and updated annually to reflect changes to the Code, 
accounting standards, or statutory guidance. 
 

4.2 Changes in Accounting Policies in 2022/23  
  

For 2022/23 there have been no new Accounting Policy changes brought 
about by the Code that affect the Council’s accounts.  
 
However, during the financial year, the Council approved a change to the way 
it determines the annual Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP). The Council’s 
new policy remains compliant with the Code and prevailing legislation but 
leads to a rephasing of the MRP charged over time. 

  
4.3 IFRS 16 – Accounting for Leases  
  

The adoption of IFRS 16, which will require the inclusion of all material leases 
on the balance sheet, has been deferred again until 1st April 2024 although 
the Code allows for early adoption of the standard in either 2022/23 or 
2023/24. Blaby is not in a position to adopt IFRS16 in 2022/23 but 
consideration will be given to implementing the new requirements in 2023/24 
subject to the availability of resource and competing priorities. It is understood 
that most local authorities across the country intend to defer until 2024/25. 

  
 
5. What will it cost and are there opportunities for savings? 
  
5.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
  

 
6. What are the risks and how can they be reduced? 
  
6.1  

 

Current Risk Actions to reduce the risks 

That the accounting policies might 
not reflect changes to the Code or 
accounting standards. 

Annual review of the existing accounting 
policies to ensure compliance with the latest 
Code. 

That the accounting policies may 
not reflect materiality. 

The annual review seeks to ensure that 
policies are in place for all material 
transactions and balances, and that policies 
are not included where the transactions and 
balances related to those policies are not 
material. 

 
 
 

Page 6



7. Other options considered  
  
7.1 Not to present the accounting policies to Audit and Corporate Governance 

Committee. However, it is considered good practice to give Members early 
sight of the policies on which the financial statements will be based. The 
external auditors will also require evidence that the policies have been 
considered and approved by those charged with governance. 

 
8. Other significant issues   
  
8.1 In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human 

Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health 
Inequalities, and Climate Local and there are no areas of concern.  

  
9. Appendix   
  
9.1 Appendix A – Accounting Policies 2022/23 
  

 
10. Background paper(s)   
  
 None.   

 
11. Report author’s contact details   
 Nick Brown Finance Group Manager 
 Nick.Brown@blaby.gov.uk 0116 272 7625 
   

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1. Accounting Policies                                                                                        Appendix A 

i. General Principles 

The Statement of Accounts summarises the Council’s transactions for the 2022/23 financial year 
and its position at the year-end 31 March 2023. The Council is required to prepare an annual 
Statement of Accounts by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, which those Regulations 
require to be prepared in accordance with proper accounting practices. These practices under 
Section 21 of the 2003 Act primarily comprise the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 
in the United Kingdom 2022/23, supported by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).  

The accounting convention adopted in the Statement of Accounts is principally historical cost, 
modified by the revaluation of certain categories of non-current assets and financial instruments.  

The Council’s accounting policies have been developed to e
[...]
 
tax for the expenditure. 

Certain reserves are kept to manage the accounting processes for non-current assets, financial 
instruments, retirement and employee benefits and they do not represent usable resources for the 
Council – these reserves are explained in the relevant policies. 

xix. Revenue Expenditure Funded from Capital under Statute 

Expenditure incurred during the year that may be capitalised under statutory provisions but that 
does not result in the creation of a non-current asset has been charged as expenditure to the 
relevant service in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement in the year. Where the 
Council has determined to meet the cost of this expenditure from existing capital resources or by 
borrowing, a transfer in the Movement in Reserves Statement from the General Fund Balance to 
the Capital Adjustment Account then reverses out the amounts charged so that there is no impact 
on the level of council tax. 

Page 22



xx. Value Added Tax (VAT) 

VAT payable is included as an expense only to the extent that it is not recoverable from her 
Majesty’s Revenue and Customs. VAT receivable is excluded from income. 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Blaby District Council  

Audit & Corporate Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date of Meeting 17 April 2023 

Title of Report Risk Management Quarter 4 2022/23 

Report Author Finance Group Manager 

 
 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 The report provides the Committee with an update in relation to the Council’s 

Corporate Risk Register for the final quarter of 2022/23. 
  

 

2. Recommendation(s) 
  
2.1 That the latest information in respect of the Council’s major corporate risks 

is accepted. 
  

 

3. Reason for Decision(s) Recommended  
  
3.1 The overview of the Council’s risk management processes is a key 

responsibility of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee. 
  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  
 The management of risk is a critical success factor in terms of an 

organisation achieving its objectives. The Audit and Corporate Governance 
Committee, supported by Internal Audit, has the role of evaluating the 
effectiveness of the Council’s risk management procedures, and 
commenting upon areas of improvement as appropriate. 
 
Risks are assessed for their impact on the Council’s business, and the 
likelihood that those risks might arise. Scores for impact and likelihood are 
combined using a “5x5” matrix to arrive at a rating of high, medium, or low. 
 

Risk Score Matrix Category 

16-25 High 

9-15 Medium 

1-8 Low 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



Further information can be found within the Risk Management Strategy. 
 
 

4.2 Corporate Risk Register  
  

The Corporate Risk Register captures the most significant current risks that 
have a potential impact on the Council’s strategic aims and objectives. 
Updates on the latest corporate risks are presented to Audit and Corporate 
Governance Committee every quarter. 
 
Corporate Risks are monitored by the Corporate Risk Group which 
comprises the Chief Executive and Directors. The Corporate Risk Group met 
on 20th March 2023 to review and update the Corporate Risk Register, 
ensuring that it properly reflects the current corporate risks and that actions 
are in place to mitigate those risks. A copy of the Corporate Risk Register is 
included at Appendix A, and this sets out each risk, an assessment of the 
degree of risk to the Council, and any control measures that are in place to 
mitigate the likelihood and impact of the risk occurring. 
 
The following table summarises the number of corporate risks before any 
control measures are put in place (i.e., uncontrolled risks). 
 

All Corporate Risks – Uncontrolled Rating Summary 

Red Amber Green Total 

12 9 1 22 

 
The corporate risks, once control measures have been put in place, i.e., 
controlled risks, are as follows: 
 

All Corporate Risks – Controlled Rating Summary 

Red Amber Green To
[...]
ce Committee, Corporate Risk 
Group and by Senior Leadership 
Team/Group Managers. 

 
7. Other options considered  
  
7.1 None. It is a requirement of the Risk Management Strategy that regular 

reports are brought to Audit and Corporate Governance Committee. 
 
 
8. Other significant issues   
  
8.1 In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human 

Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health 
Inequalities, and Climate Local and there are no areas of concern.  

  
9. Appendix   
  
9.1 Appendix A – Corporate Risk Register  (To follow) 
  

 
10. Background paper(s)   
  
 Risk Management Strategy 2019 - 2022   

 
11. Report author’s contact details   
 Nick Brown Finance Group Manager 
 Nick.Brown@blaby.gov.uk 0116 272 7625 
   

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Blaby District Council 

Audit & Corporate Governance Committee 
 
Date of Meeting 17 April 2023 

Title of Report Local Audit Delays 

Report Author Finance Group Manager 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 To provide members with an update on progress towards the audit of the 

Council’s annual accounts, and actions that are being taken at a national level 
to improve the picture in terms of local audit provision. 

  
 

2. Recommendation(s) 
  
2.1 To follow 
  
2.2  
  
2.3  

 

3. Reason for Decision(s) Recommended  
  
3.1 To follow 
  
3.2  
  
3.3  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  
 To follow 

 
4.2 Proposal(s)  

 
To follow 

  
  
4.3 Relevant Consultations  

 
To follow 

  
 

  
4.4 Significant Issues 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



  
To follow 

 
5. What will it cost and are there opportunities for savings? 
  
5.1 To follow 
  

 Current year 2024/25 

Revenue   

Capital   
 

 
6. What are the risks and how can they be reduced? 
  
6.1 To follow 

 

Current Risk Actions to reduce the risks 

  

  

  

  

  

  

 
7. Other options considered  
  
7.1 None. 

 
8. Other significant issues   
  
8.1 In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human 

Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health 
Inequalities, and Climate Local and there are no areas of concern.  

  
9. Appendix   
  
9.1 Appendix A – To follow 
  

 
10. Background paper(s)   
  
 None   

 
11. Report author’s contact details   
 Nick Brown Finance Group Manager 
 Nick.Brown@blaby.gov.uk 0116 272 7625 
   

 

Page 32



Blaby District Council 

Audit & Corporate Governance Committee 

 
 
Date of Meeting 17 April 2023 

Title of Report 

Report Author 

2023-24 Internal Audit Annual Audit Plan 

Shared Service Audit Manager 

 
 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 The report outlines the proposed 2023/24 Internal Audit Annual Audit Plan for 

the Audit Committee to review and approve. 
  

 

2. Recommendation(s) 
  
2.1 That the Audit Committee notes this report and comments as appropriate. 
  
2.2 That the 2023/24 Internal Audit Annual Audit Plan be approved. 

 

3. Reason for Decision(s) Recommended  
  
3.1 To comply with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  
 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the authority’s Audit 

Committee to review and approve the annual audit plan and resource 
requirements.  
 

  
4.2 Relevant Consultations  

 
All members of the Senior Leadership Team have been consulted with. 
 

  
4.3 Significant Issues 
  

None. 
 
5. What will it cost and are there opportunities for savings? 
  
5.1 No costs or opportunities for savings in the context of this report. 
  

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



 
 
6. What are the risks and how can they be reduced? 
  
6.1 There are no risks relating to this report. 

 
 
7. Other options considered  
  
7.1 Not applicable.  

 
8. Other significant issues   
  
8.1 In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human 

Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities
[...]
t of the annual 
audit plan underpin the Audit Manager’s annual opinion on the Council’s internal 
control environment.  This opinion feeds into the Council’s Annual Governance 
Statement. 

 
3.1.4 It should be noted that the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards state that  

 

“The chief audit executive must review and adjust the plan, as necessary, in 
response to changes in the organisation’s business, risks, operations, 
programmes, systems, and controls.” 

 
The Audit Manager will ensure that the audit plan is regularly reviewed and 
adjusted as necessary throughout 2023/24. In practice this may mean that audits 
are added to or removed from the plan, with details included in the quarterly 
progress reports.  

 
 

3.2. Resources Available 
 
3.2.1 The Audit Team who will deliver the 2023/24 annual audit plan at Blaby District 

Council consists of the Audit Manager (0.2 FTE), an Internal Auditor (0.8 FTE), an 
Internal Audit Assistant (0.14 FTE) and an Internal Audit Apprentice (0.33 FTE).  
Table 1 shows a calculation of the available audit days for 2023/24. 
 

 
 

Page 37



 

4 
 

Table 1: Resources Available 
 

Available Days 288 
Team and Contract Management / Annual Opinion/ Annual Plan/Audit 
Committees/Progress Reports/External Audit/ Audit related meetings 

 49 

Corporate Meetings/General Admin/ Minutes Review/Regional Audit 
Groups 

  8 

Available Audit Days 231 

 
 
3.3. Internal Audit Annual Plan 2023/24 

 
3.3.1 The proposed 2023/24 Annual Audit Plan is shown in Table 2 below and the 

detailed plan is shown in Appendix A.  The Plan will be subject to ongoing review 
to ensure that it remains aligned with the Council’s objectives and the risks 
identified by management and the audit team.  Any changes will be reported to the 
Senior Leadership Team and the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee. 

 
Table 2: 2023/24 Annual Audit Plan 
 

Risk Based Audit Work 2022/23 (see Appendix A) 185 
Completion of 2021/22 Outstanding Audits
[...]
s Grant Q2  1 4 

Building Control Audit  Q4 1,2,3 10 

Sport & Physical Activity Audit Q4 1,3 7 

Lightbulb Advisory Q3 1 5 

  Subtotal 26 

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, NET ZERO & COMMUNITY SAFETY 

Community Triggers Audit Q1 1 10 

Temporary Accommodation Audit Q2 1 10 

  Subtotal 20 

FINANCE 

Key Financial Systems Audit Q2/Q3 All 44 

Budget Monitoring & Reporting Audit Q2  5 8 

  Subtotal 52 

P
age 39



 

6 
 

SERVICE TRANSFORMATION 

IT Asset Management Audit Q1 All 8 

Transformation projects Advisory As required All 5 

Corporate Project Management Audit Q3 All 10 

  Subtotal 23 

CORPORATE SERVICES  

Service Planning including Performance Management 
Audit Q1 

All 10 

Democratic Services Audit Q3 All 10 

  Subtotal 20 

CROSS CUTTING 

UKSPF Audit Q3 All 8 

Capital Programme Management Audit Q2 5 10 

  Subtotal 18 

  Total 185 

 
 
 
Key - Priorities 

 

1.Live 

2. Work 

3. Visit 

4. People Strategy 

5. Medium Term Financial Strategy 
 

P
age 40



Blaby District Council 

Audit & Corporate Governance Committee 

 
 
Date of Meeting 17 April 2023 

Title of Report 

 

Report Author 

CIPFA Position Statement: Audit Committees in Local 

Authorities and Police 2022 

Shared Service Audit Manager 

 
 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform members of the publication of CIPFA’s 

2022 edition of Audit Committees: Practical Guidance for Local Authorities 
and Police and to consider best practice recommendations within the 
guidance. 

  
 

2. Recommendation(s) 
  
 That the audit and corporate governance committee  

2.1 Notes the report 

2.2 Agrees to establish a cross party member working group, to be drawn from 

the audit and governance committee appointed at council on 23 may 2023, 

to work with the audit manager and the Strategic Director (S151 Officer) to 

undertake a self-assessment and training needs analysis and report back to 

the meeting of Audit and Corporate Governance Committee at the July 

meeting. 

 2.3  
 

Agree the process for the recruitment of independent members to the 
committee. 

  

 

3. Reason for Decision(s) Recommended  
  
3.1 To ensure compliance with recommended good practice. 
  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  
 In May 2022, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy 

(CIPFA) published a revised and updated edition of the document Position 
Statement: Audit Committees in Local Authorities and Police 2022.  In addition 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



to the statement CIPFA also released guidance documentation in October 
2022 – Audit committees: practical guidance for local authorities and police.   
 
The report identifies the main changes from the previous statement and 
proposes the in which the committee can ensure it is meeting the 
requirements of the statement. 
 

4.1 Significant Issues 
  

None. 
 
5. What will it cost and are there opportunities for savings? 
  
5.1 No costs or opportunities for savings in the context of this report.  There may 

be associated training costs for members. 
  
6. What are the risks and how can they be reduced? 
  
6.1 There are no risks relating to this report. 

 
7. Other options considered  
  
7.1 Not applicable.  

 
8. Other significant issues   
  
8.1 In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human 

Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health 
Inequalities, and Climate Local and there are no areas of concern.  

  
9. Appendix   
  
9.1 Appendix 1 – CIPFA Position Statement: Audit Committees in Local 

Authorities and Police 2022. 
  
10. Background paper(s)   
  
 Position Statement: Audit Committees in Local Authorities and Police 2022 

(appendix A) 

Audit committees: practical guidance for local authorities and police (to be 
circulated) 

 
 
11. Report author’s contact details   
 Kerry Beavis Audit Manager 
 Kerry.beavis@blaby.gov.uk  
   

 

Page 42



1. INTRODUCTION                
[...]
rs and the local community. 

 
4.2 The guidance suggests that a good standard of performance against recommended 

practice, together with a knowledgeable and experienced membership, are essential 
requirements for delivering effectiveness.  Whilst an audit committee’s effectiveness 
should be judged by the contribution it makes to, and the beneficial impact it has on, 
the authority’s business it can be difficult to quantify. 

 
The self-assessment evaluation tools, included at Appendix E & F of the Guidance,  
will enable an action plan to be drafted and delivered to support the committee in 
meeting recommended practice.  

 
 
5  IDENTIFYING TRAINING NEEDS AND NEXT STEPS 
 
5.1 The Statement and Guidance refer to the range of knowledge and experience that 

audit committee members can bring to the committee which will enable it to perform 
effectively. No individual committee member would be expected to be expert in all 
areas, however, there are some core areas of knowledge that committee members 
should be able to demonstrate. 

 
It is recommended that regular briefings or training are undertaken to assist committee 
members in keeping up to date to extend their knowledge.  

 
5.2 Appendix C of the Guidance sets out a knowledge and skills framework for audit 

committee members and the committee chair. A distinction is made between core 
areas of knowledge that all audit committee members should seek to acquire and a 
range of specialisms that can add value to the committee. This will be used when 
recruiting independent members. This will be circulated to members separately.  

 
 It is recommended that the knowledge and skills framework is utilised to undertake a 

training needs analysis for members of the Audit & Corporate Governance Committee. 
It is suggested that a small cross party working group be appointed to, work with the 
Audit Manager and the Strategic Director (S151 Officer) and lead this work to conduct Page 44



both an assessment of the 
[...]
h a post exists). 
These officers should also be able to access the committee members, or the chair, as 
required  

• have the right to call on any other officers or agencies of the authority as required; 
police audit committees should recognise the independence of the chief constable in 
relation to operational policing matters  

• support transparency, reporting regularly on its work to those charged with 
governance  

Page 49



• report annually on how the committee has complied with the position statement, 
discharged its responsibilities, and include an assessment of its performance. The 
report should be available to the public.  

  

Impact  
As a non-executive body, the influence of the audit committee depends not only on the 

effective performance of its role, but also on its engagement with the leadership team and 

those charged with governance.  

The committee should evaluate its impact and identify areas for improvement.  

 
 

 

Page 50



Blaby District Council 

Audit & Corporate Governance Committee 

 
 
Date of Meeting 17 April 2023 

Title of Report 

Report Author 

Internal Audit Progress Report 2022/23 Q4 

Shared Service Audit Manager 

 
 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee of the progress against 

the Internal Audit plan for 2022/23 and to highlight incidences of any 
significant control failings or weaknesses that have been identified between  
1 January 2023 and 31 March 2023 (Q4). 

  
 

2. Recommendation(s) 
  
2.1 To note the Internal Audit progress report and comment as appropriate. 
  

 

3. Reason for Decision(s) Recommended  
  
3.1 To keep the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee informed of 

progress and recent Internal Audit findings and recommendations, in line 
with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards requirements. 

  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  
 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Audit and Standards
[...]
red to the 
IASM for an 
extension until 
28.02.23.   

2022/23 Main 
Accounting 

1. Target 
completion dates 
are agreed for all 
control account 
reconciliations 
due. 

High Agreed. Interim 
Accountancy 
Services 
Manager 

28.02.23 No response 
received to request 
for evidence 

          

2022/23 Main 
Accounting 

4. All relevant 
officers are 
reminded of the 
terms and 
authorisation 
requirements 
relating to 
virement 
transactions. 

High Agreed. Interim 
Accountancy 
Services 
Manager 

28.02.23 No response 
received to request 
for evidence 

          

 

  

P
age 72



 
 

  
Appendix D 

 
2022/23 INTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE  

 
 

 

Performance Measure Position as at 
31.03.2023 

 

Comments 

Achievement of the Internal Audit Plan 
 

84%  

Quarterly Progress Reports to Management Team 
and Audit and Standards Committee 

On track  

Follow up testing completed in month agreed in 
final report 

On track  

Annual Opinion Report  Achieved  

100% Customer Satisfaction with the Internal Audit 
Service 

100% Based on four returns for 2022/23. 

Compliance with Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards 

Conforms External inspection carried November 2020 which confirmed that 
the council conform to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  

 

   

 

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Accounting Policies 2022/23
	Accounting Policies 2022-23 - Appendix A

	5 Risk Management Q4  2022/23
	6 Local Audit Delays
	7 2023-24 Internal Audit Annual Audit Plan
	2023-24 Internal Audit Annual Plan - Appendix 1

	8 CIPFA Position Statement: Audit Committees in Local Authorities and Police 2022
	CIPFA Position Statement - Appendix 1

	9 Internal Audit Progress Report 2022/23 Q4
	Internal Audit Progress Report Q4 - 2022-23 Q4 - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


162 
 
Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - Monday, 17 April 2023 

 

AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

MONDAY, 17 APRIL 2023 
   

Present:- 
 

Cllr. Shane Blackwell (Chairman) 
   

Cllr. Nick Chapman 
 

Cllr. Mark Jackson 
 

  
 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Nick Brown - Finance Group Manager 
 Caroline Harbour - Environmental Health, Housing, Net Zero & Community 

Services Group Manager 
 Louisa Horton - Corporate Services Group Manager & Monitoring Officer 
 Phil Fasham - Environmental Health Manager 
 Kerry Beavis - Senior Auditor 
 Isaac Thomas - Democracy Support Officer 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 

Also in attendance :- 
 

 Cllr. Maggie Wright (Deputy Leader) – Finance, People & Performance Portfolio 
Holder 

 

Apologies:- 
 

Cllr. Stuart Coar, Cllr. Paul Hartshorn and Cllr. Kirsteen Thomson 
 

246. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  

247. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2023, as circulated, were 
approved as correct record. 

  

248. CHANGE IN ORDER OF AGENDA  

 

 The Chairman announced that Agenda Item 9 ‘Internal Audit Progress Report 
2022/23 Q4’ would be taken before Agenda item 4 ‘Accounting Policies 
2022/23’ . 

  



163 
 
Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - Monday, 17 April 2023 

249. ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2022/23  

 

 Considered – Report of the Finance Group Manager. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the accounting policies set out in Appendix A of the report be approved. 
 
Reasons: 
 
1. The council should select appropriate accounting policies to be applied in 

preparation and presentation of its annual Statement of accounts. 
 

2. It is considered good practice for the Audit and Corporate Governance 
Committee to review and comment upon the proposed accounting 
policies to be used in the preparation of the council’s annual accounts. 

  

250. RISK MANAGEMENT Q4  2022/23  

 

 Considered – Report of the Finance Group Manager. 
 
The Finance Group Manager provided an update on the corporate risk 
register.  A total of 12 high risks, 9 medium and 1 low risk creating a total of 
22 risks. 
 
The Finance Group Manager advised the committee that future Risk 
Management Reports may have a new appearance as the information will be 
collated from the new Pentana system.  

  

 DECISION 
 

That the latest information in respect of the Council’s major corporate risks 
be accepted. 
 
Reason: 
 
The overview of the Council’s risk management processes is a key 
responsibility of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee. 

  



164 
 
Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - Monday, 17 April 2023 

251. LOCAL AUDIT DELAYS  

 

 Considered – Report of the Finance Group Manager. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the impact of local audit delays and expected outcomes of the 
Redmond Review be noted by the Audit and Corporate Governance 
Committee.  
 
Reason: 
 
To ensure that the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee is appraised 
of the latest position regarding the audit of accounts and likely implications 
arising from the Redmond Review.  

  

252. 2023-24 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN  

 

 Considered – Report of the Shared Service Audit Manager. 

  

 DECISIONS 

 
1. That the report be noted by the Audit & Corporate Governance 

Committee.  
 

2. That the 2023/24 Internal Audit Annual Audit Plan be approved. 
 
Reason: 
 
To comply with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

  



165 
 
Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - Monday, 17 April 2023 

253. CIPFA POSITION STATEMENT: AUDIT COMMITTEES IN LOCAL 
AUTHORITIES AND POLICE 2022  

 

 Considered – Report of the Shared Service Audit Manager. 

  

 DECISIONS 

 
1. That the report be noted by the Audit & Corporate Governance 

Committee. 
 
2. That the Audit & Corporate Governance Committee Agree to establish a 

cross party member working group, to be drawn from the audit and 
governance committee appointed at council on 23 may 2023, to work with 
the audit manager and the Strategic Director (S151 Officer) to undertake 
a self-assessment and training needs analysis and report back to the 
meeting of Audit and Corporate Governance Committee at the July 
meeting. 

 
3. That the process for the recruitment of independent members to the 

committee be agreed. 
 

Reason: 
 
To ensure compliance with recommended good practice. 

  

254. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2022/23 Q4  

 

 Considered - Report of the Shared Service Audit Manager. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the Internal Audit Progress report 2022/23 Q4 be noted.  
 
Reason:  
 
To keep the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee informed of 
progress and recent Internal Audit findings and recommendations, in line with 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards requirements.  

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.30 P.M.


